RESOLVED THAT consequent upon the  subdivision of the capital of the Company,  clause V of the
Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby amended by substituting the existing clause
V with the following new clause:
V  The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 8,50,00,000 (rupees eight crores fifty lacs) divided into
8,50,00,000(eight crore fifty lacs ) equity shares of Rs. 1(one ) each with power to increase or reduce the share
capital of the Company.
9 To consider and if thought fit to pass with or without modification the following resolution as a special resolution
RESOLVED THAT the existing article 3 of the Articles of Association of the  Company be amended by substituting
the existing article with the new Article, reading as under:
3  The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 8,50,00,000 (rupees eight crores fifty lacs) divided
into 8,50,00,000 (eight crores fifty lacs) equity  shares of Rs. 1 each with power to sub-divide, consolidate
and increase or reduce the share capital, to issue shares with differential,  qualified or special rights and
to vary or modify the rights attached thereto.

By order of the Board
Anupam Narain Gupta